impairment

R‘000

Carrying
value
R‘000

Cost

R‘000

Accumulated
impairment

R‘000

Carrying
value
R‘000

Goodwill 1 379 (131) 1 248  1 379 (131) 1 248

Total 1 379 (131) 1 248 1 379 (131) 1 248

LABAT AFRICA LIMITED Integrated Annual Report Page 89 // 132

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND
SEPARATE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2023

Discount Rates

The discount rates reflect appropriate adjustments relating to market risk and specific risk factors of each segment.
The discount rate applied in 2023 was 25.5%.
The value in use of the business was determined by discounting the future cash flows generated from the continuing
use of the business, based on the following key assumptions:

Cash flow assumptions
Sweet Waters Aquaponics CGU (2023)
The goodwill impairment loss for the 2023 financial year was Rnil. The estimate of recoverable amount for this
segment is particularly sensitive to the discount rate. If the assumptions used above were increased or decreased by
1% it will not result in the impairment loss for the 2023 financial year.

Reconciliation of intangible assets – 2023

7. Intangible assets

2023 2022

Group
Cost

Accumulated
amortisation

and
impairment

Carrying
value Cost

Accumulated
amortisation

and
impairment

Carrying
value

R‘000 R‘000 R‘000 R‘000 R‘000 R‘000

Contractual and non-contractual client
relationship

103 499 (103 499)) - 103 499 (49 849) 53 652

Licences 7 258 (2 380) 4 878 7 258 (504) 6 754

Intellectual property: integrated circuits 10 753 (10 753)  - 9 237 -   9 237

Site Master Plan 409  (409) - 409  (103) 306

Brands 22 362 (5 539) 16 823 22 363 (3 723) 18 639

E-Commerce system 21 397 (11 816) 9 581 21 397 (8 522) 12 875

Product and Strain development 11 564 (5 373) 6 191 11 564 (1 771) 9 793

Total 177 242  (139 769) 37 473 175 728 (64 472) 111 256

2023

Group

Opening
Balance Additions

Business
Combinations Impairment Amortisation

Carrying
Value

R‘000 R‘000 R‘000 R‘000 R‘000 R‘000

Contractual and non-
contractual client
relationship

53 652 - - (41 397) (12 437) (182)

Licences 6 754 - - - (1 876) 4 878

Intellectual property:
integrated circuits

9 238 1 516 - (10 754) - -

Site Master Plan 306 - - (273) (33) -

Brands 18 639 - - - (1 869) 16 823

E-Commerce system 12 875 - - (364) (2 704) 9 582

Product and Strain
development

9 793 - - (2 646) (947) 6 200

Total 111 257 1 516 - 55 434 (19 866) 37 473

LABAT AFRICA LIMITED Integrated Annual Report Page 90 // 132

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND
SEPARATE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2023

Reconciliation of intangible assets – 2022

8. Contingencies

There are various claims and counter claims made by and against the Group which have risen in the normal course
of business which may have a material effect on the Group’s financial position. Estimates of the financial effect,
when reliable estimates are available, are provided.

Other Contingent Liabilities

Company Guarantees (PCGs) covering the obligation of a subsidiary company

Labat Africa has provided financial guarantees during the 2019/2020 financial year, whereupon the fuel business